Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Tejinder Kaur, W/o Sh. Jaspreet Singh, Village & P.O: Rajpur Bhayan, Distt:Hoshiarpur.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director.

Rural Development and Panchayat Officer, Vikas Bhawan, Sector:62, Mohali.

Public Information Officer,

o/o Director.

Rural Development and Panchayat Officer,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector:62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1827 of 2018

PRESENT: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Sh. Binder Singh, VDO on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.08.2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent states that the information which has been sought by the appellant has already been provided to her in the Hon'ble Court of Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler, State Information Commissioner, Punjab on 16.07.2018 by registered post and has also been given to her by hand on 16.07.2018 in AC No:1828/2018. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and perusing the record, it is ascertained that the information has already been provided to the appellant. The appellant has not attended any of the hearing in the Commission, which shows that she is satisfied with the reply of the respondent.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, which is hereby, **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: PIO o/o Punjab State Election Commission, Chandigarh.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer,

Sangrur.

First Appellate authority

o/o Civil Surgeon, Sangrur.

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2822 OF 2018

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Ms. Divya Goswami, Food Safety officer, Sangrur on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2018 vide which the appellant has

sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with

the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal

was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to

Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the

Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied

to him by the respondent.

4. The respondent states that the RTI application of the Appellant dated

07.06.2018 was received in the o/o Food Safety Officer, Sangrur on 20.06.2018 and

reply has been sent to him vide letter dated 25.06.2018 by registered post that the

information regarding point no. 2 and 3 is comprising 3384 pages and

documentation fee is Rs. 6768/- which is to be deposited by him, if he wants

information.

5. The appellant states that he has only received the letter from the First

Appellate Authority dated 25.07.2018 that he has to deposit documentation fee of

Rs. 800/- for information regarding point no. 1 and 4. The appellant further states

that he is ready to pay the documentation fee of Rs. 6768/-.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2822 OF 2018

6. The respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant which can be supplied, after receiving the required fee from him. She is further directed to inquire that on what basis the FAA has demanded the documentation fee of Rs. 800/- regarding point no. 1 and 4 from the appellant and submit the report, on the next date of hearing.

7. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **18.12.2018 at 11.00AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.10.2018 Sd/(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh

Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal,

P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Food Safety Officer,

Bathinda.

First Appellate authority

o/o Civil Surgeon,

Bathinda.

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2823 OF 2018

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Sh. Sanjay Kaushal, Food Safety officer, Bathinda on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2018 vide which the appellant has

sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with

the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal

was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to

Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the

Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied

to him by the respondent.

4. The respondent files reply to the Notice of the Commission mentioning

therein that the RTI application of the Appellant dated 07.06.2018 was received in

the o/o Food Safety Officer, Bathinda on 15.06.2018 and reply has been sent to him

vide letter dated 22.06.2018 by registered post that the information is comprising

3000 pages and documentation fee is Rs. 6000/- which is to be deposited by him, if

he wants information.

5. The appellant states that he has not received any letter from the

department. The appellant further states that he wants to inspect the record.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2823 OF 2018

6. The respondent states that the appellant can visit their office in the

month of November with which the appellant is satisfied.

7. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit

the office of respondent on any working day with prior appointment, inspect the

relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and

the respondent shall provided copies thereof after receiving the required fee,

according to his RTI application dated 07.06.2018, within a fortnight, in accordance

with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

8. The matter to come up for further hearing now on 18.12.2018 at 11.00AM.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Food Safety Officer,

Fazilka.

First Appellate authority

o/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2824 OF 2018

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Mr. Karan, Clerk is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with

the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal

was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to

Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the

Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied

to him by the respondent.

4. The respondent states that the information has already been sent to

the appellant vide letter dated 20.07.2018 by registered post to the appellant

comprising 41 pages. He further states that he has brought another copy of the

same today in the Commission. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant

for his perusal.

5. After going through the information, the appellant states that he is

satisfied with the information and has given in writing.

6. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant

Appeal Case, which is hereby, disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be

sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 17.10.2018

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden
Sector:16, Chandigarh

Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer,

Roopnagar.

First Appellate authority

o/o Civil Surgeon, Roopnagar.

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2825 OF 2018

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Sh. Sudesh Kumar, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 04.06.2018 vide which the appellant has

sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with

the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal

was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to

Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the

Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied

to him by the respondent.

4. The respondent states that the RTI application of the Appellant dated

04.06.2018 was received in the o/o Food Safety Officer, Roopnagar on 07.06.2018

and reply has been sent to him vide letter dated 12.06.2018 by registered post that

to deposit Rs. 1962/- as documentation fee and get the information but till today, no

fee has been deposited by the appellant.

5. The appellant states that he has not received any letter from the

department. The appellant further states that he is ready to pay the fee.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2825 OF 2018

6. The respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant after receiving the required fee from him. He is also directed that information regarding third party and whose cases are pending in the Hon'ble Court should not be given to the appellant, as exempted under Section 8 (1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005.

7. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **18.12.2018 at 11.00AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.10.2018 Sd/(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh

Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal,

P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Food Safety Officer,

Moga.

First Appellate authority

o/o Civil Surgeon,

Moga.

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2826 OF 2018

Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant. PRESENT:

None is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2018 vide which the appellant has

sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with

the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal

was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to

Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the

Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied

to him by the respondent.

4. Neither the PIO is present for today's hearing nor has filed any reply to

the Notice of the commission.

5. Last opportunity is given to the PIO-respondent to provide the

information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should personally

appear, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated

against him for the non compliance the orders of the Commission.

6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on 18.12.2018 at

11.00AM. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 17.10.2018

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village:Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O: Ramgarh, Distt:Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran.

...Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 2827 OF 2018

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Dr. Jalinder Singh, Food Safety Officer on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 04.06.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.07.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.10.2018 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied to him by the respondent.

4. The respondent files reply to the Notice of the Commission mentioning therein that he has joined in the office of Food Safety, Tarn Taran on 15.06.2018 and RTI application of the appellant dated 04.06.2018 received in the office of the Food Safety Office, Tarn Taran on 19.06.2018. He further states that he has written to the concerned officer on 13.07.2018 to provide the information to the appellant, which has been supplied to him on 16.07.2018 regarding point no. 1 and 4 and

information regarding point no. 2 and 3 has been supplied to him on 16.10.018 by

APPEAL CASE NO. 2827 OF 2018

registered post. He further adds that he has brought another copy of the same today in the Commission. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

- 5. After going through the record, the appellant states that this information is incomplete. List of the cases has not been supplied to him.
- 6. The respondent states that the same will be supplied to the appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 7. The respondent is directed to provide the complete information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing except the third party information.
- 8. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **18.12.2018 at 11.00AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.10.2018 Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden Sector:16, Chandigarh

Contact No.0172-2864116, Fax No.0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email. psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jagjit Singh, S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, # 205, GH-44, Sector: 20, Panchkula.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Deptt of Social Welfare Punjab, Reservation Cell, Civil Sectt:02, Sector:09, Chandigarh.

First Appellate authority

o/o Secretary, Deptt of Social Welfare Punjab, Reservation Cell, Civil Sectt:02, Sector:09, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal CASE NO. 2989 OF 2017

PRESENT:

(i) Sh. Jagjit Singh, the appellant.

(ii) Sh. Jaspreet Singh, Sr. Assistant o/o Social Welfare and Sh.

Parshotam Kumar, HC o/o DGP, Punjab on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.08.2018.

- 2. The appellant states that neither the complete information nor the compensation has been provided to him by the respondent, inspite of the directions of the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that the information which was available in their office record has been provided to the appellant. He further states that he has brought the compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- in cash or by cheque. It is upto the appellant, which he wants.
- 4. The appellant has received the compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- in cash today in the Commission.
- 5. The respondent o/o DGP, Punjab states that the information which was related with their department regarding point no. 6 and 7 has been supplied to the appellant, as per the directions of the Commission.

Appeal CASE NO. 2989 OF 2017

6. The appellant states that he is satisfied with the information regarding

point no. 6 but is not satisfied with the point no. 7.

7. After hearing both the parties and perusing the record, it is

ascertained that the information on the part of the respondent has been provided to

the appellant with which the appellant is not satisfied. It is observed that larger

public interest is involved in these cases and without commenting anything on the

merits of the case, this case file is directed to be sent to the Registry who shall

allocate the Larger Bench with due concurrence of the Competent Authorities,

where-after fresh notice of hearing be issued to the parties. The case file in

original be sent to the Registry along with a copy of this order. Copies of order

be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 17.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

CC: Deputy Registrar o/o PSIC (By Hand)

PIO o/o DGP, Punjab, (Regd. Post)